The Director General, Directorate of Technical Education Haryana, Bays No. 7-12, Sector- 4, Panchkula

Ragn. & Sch Branch

To

The Director General,

Directorate of Information, Public Relations & Languages, Haryana

ACCOUNT TO A STATE OF THE STATE

S.C.O. No. 200-201, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh

Memo No.: 32

/PMS

Dated: 18 01 2023

Subject:

Release of advertisement regarding the scheme of this department namely "Reimbursement of Tuition Fee and Transport Facility to SC Students under

SCSP Scheme" for the session 2022-23

Kindly refer on the subject cited above.

In this connection, it is requested to release the enclosed draft of an advertisement regarding the scheme of this department namely "Reimbursement of Tuition Fee and Transport Facility to Schedule Castes (SC) Students Studying in Technical Institutions in Haryana" for calling the applications of eligible SC students w.e.f. 15.01.2023 to 14.02.2023 (for one month) through online portal of Higher Education Department i.e. on harchhatravratti portal (https://harchhatravratti.highereduhry.ac.in) as per scheduled given below:

	Date of release	Newspapers (Haryana, Punjab and Chandigarh addition)	
	Date of felease	Trewopapers (Samplesson)	
*	13.01.2023 or 14.01.2023	Any two leading newspapers (Danik Bhaskar and Danik Jagran)	

It is also requested that the Advertisement to be released with adequate font size.

DA/ As above

Joint Director (PMS)
for Director General, Technical Education Haryana, Panchkula 🦫

Endst. No.: PMS/ 33-36

Dated: 18/01/2023

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for kind information and necessary action.

1. PS to DGTE for the kind information of W/DGTE.

2. Joint Director IT/ Network Administrator, with the request to host a detail advertisement on official website of department and place separate sub link under the "latest news".

3. Principal, Government Polytechnic, Hisar with the request to start the processing of applications and reimbursement Tuition Fee and Transport Facility thereof.

4. Account Officer (Budget), Directorate Office for information and necessary action as regard to budget.

Joint Director (PMS)

for Director General, Technical Education

Haryana, Panchkula

The Director General, Directorate of Technical Education Haryana, Bays No. 7-12, Sector- 4, Panchkula

To

The Director General, Directorate of Higher Education Haryana, Haryana, Sector-5, Panchkula (Shiksha Sadan) [Kind attention: Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, Deputy Director (PMS)]

Memo No.: 27

/PMS

Dated: 18/01/2023

Subject:

Regarding opening of portal for the scheme of this department namely Reimbursement of Tuition Fee and Transport facility to SC Students under SCSP Scheme for the session 2022-23

Kindly refer on the subject cited above.

In this connection, it is requested to open the portal for the scheme of this department namely Reimbursement of Tuition Fee and Transport Facility to Schedule Castes (SC) Students Studying in Technical Institutions in Haryana w.c.f. 15.01.2023 to 14.02.2023 (for one month) for calling the applications of eligible SC students, so that the processing of applications and reimbursement Tuition Fee and Transport Facility, could be started by the Nodal institute i.e. Government Polytechnic Hisar.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

Joint Director (PMS) for Director General, Technical Education Haryana, Panchkula Q

Dated: 18/01/2023

Endst. No.: PMS/28-31

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for kind information and necessary action.

1. PS to DGTE for the kind information of W/DGTE.

2. Joint Director IT/ Network Administrator, with the request to upload on official websitof department.

3. Principal, Government Polytechnic, Hisar with the request to start the processing applications and reimbursement Tuition Fee and Transport Facility thereof.

4. Sh. Aman Kalyan, Project Manager, IT Cell, Higher Education Department with request to start the portal related to the said scheme of this department with effect the 15.01.2023 to 14.02.2023, please.

> for Director General, Technical Education Haryana, Panchkulag

(Advertisement to be Published in the Newspaper)

Government of Haryana Department of Technical Education, Haryana

(Kind Attention: Submission of Application for Reimbursement of Tuition Fee and Transport Facility to Scheduled Castes Students Studying in Technical Institutions in Haryana)

Applications are invited on harchhatravratti portal (https://harchhatravratti.highereduhry.ac.in) from the Scheduled Castes Students of Haryana pursuing AICTE approved Courses i.e. Diploma from Polytechnics. Deharmacy, B-Pharmacy/ B. Tech./ M.E./ M. Tech./ Ph.D. in Engineering Subjects/ MBA/ MCA (Through Regular Mode only in Govt./Private/Aided Technical Institutions Approved by Technical Education Department, Haryana) under Scheduled Castes Sub-Plan (SCSP) Schemes of State Government for the Session 2022-23. The detail is given below:

Sr.	Name of The	Eligibility	Reimbursement
No. 1	Reimbursement of Tuition Fee and Transport Facility to Schedule Castes Students Studying in Technical Institutions in Haryana.	All Schedule Castes Students having Annual Parental income Between Rs. 2.5 lac to Rs.3.5 lac and admitted through centralized counseling are	Tuition fee only (Actual Tuition fee or Rs. 20000/- for Diploma & Rs. 40000/- for Degree Courses whichever is lower). Actual Amount of State Transport Facilities (Train Pass/ Bus Pass).

- AADHAAR NUMBER/ UID NO. OF THE CANDIDATE IS REQUIRED FOR CLAIM.
- AVAILAVILITY OF FORM: Applications are invited on harchhatravratti portal (https://harchhatravratti.highereduhry.ac.in) with effect from 15.01.2023 to 14.02.2023.
- LAST DATE OF SUBMISSION BY THE STUDENTS: The Application with all the required Documents should be submitted by 14.02.2023 on the portal. Application received after due date will not be entertained.
- DETAIL OF ADVERTISEMENT, SCHEME is available under the Link "Notification" on Department website: www.techeduhry.nic.in.

Principal Government Polytechnic Hisar Endolf: Ras 2003 A. 1 4390-91 Doted 31-1-12)

A copy is forwarded to the following for further necessary outing.

The chairbors on Computer Science of Engineering, CDLU, Sirsq.

The charge website, CDLU, sirse [kindly to whole and on the University part of.

Assistant Registrar (R&S)

CPLU, Sirsa-125055